

**Mat Suit 532 of 2018**  
**(CIS No. 532/18)**  
**(CNR NO. WBSP01-002834-2018)**

**Order No.54 dated 07.10.2023**

Both parties have been duly represented by their respective Ld. lawyers.

As stipulated by the previous order today is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 08.07.2022 u/s 151 CPC.

Ld. lawyers for both the parties are found to be present.

Hence, the case record is taken up for hearing.

On perusal of the case record, it has transpired that the respondent/wife has filed the petition u/s 24 of the Hindu Marriage Act and such petition has been registered as Misc Case no.161 of 2019. At present, such petition is pending for adjudication.

In view of such facts, I find it condign to continue with the misc case giving priority to the same, simply because the respondent's prayer for interim alimony will give succor to her for contesting the main proceeding.

Hence, hearing of the petition is adjourned on this day.

Fix 07-02-2024 for hearing of the petition dated 08-07-2022.

Sd/-

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sd/-  
ADJ-1, Alipore

Addl. District Judge,  
1 st Court, Alipore,  
South 24 Parganas  
07.10.2023  
**JO CODE : WB00580**